

Case No. 21-2057

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

JANE DOE I; JANE DOE III; FRIENDS OF FARMWORKERS, INC. d/b/a
JUSTICE AT WORK as Employee Representative,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

MARTIN J. WALSH, in his official capacity as United States
Secretary of Labor; OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH
ADMINISTRATION, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Pennsylvania

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE, FORMER SENIOR
OFFICIALS OF THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT
OF LABOR, IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS
AND REVERSAL**

[Counsel listed on inside cover.]

Michael D. Felsen
91 Saint Rose Street
Jamaica Plain, MA 02130
michael.felsen@gmail.com
(617) 285-6558

Eleanor E. Frisch
APOLLO LAW LLC
333 Washington Avenue North
Suite 300
Minneapolis, MN 55401
(612) 217-4876

Sarah Schalman-Bergen
(PA Bar ID 206211)
LICHTEN & LISS-RIORDAN, P.C
729 Boylston St., Suite 2000
Boston, MA 02116
ssb@llrlaw.com
(267) 256-9973

*Counsel for Amici Curiae, Former Senior Officials
of the United States Department of Labor*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	9
I. Nothing in § 13 of the Occupational Safety and Health Act suggests that an inspector’s affirmative finding of imminent danger is a prerequisite to accessing § 13(d)’s judicial enforcement mechanisms.....	9
II. Reference to “the Secretary” in § 13(d) extends beyond the individual who is Secretary of Labor and encompasses anyone who makes a final no-imminent-danger determination.....	12
III. The district court’s reading of § 13 would lead to results Congress could not have intended.....	16
IV. The district court’s interpretation would result in irremediable intra-Departmental conflicts.....	19
V. The historical record does not support the view that the interpretation of subsection (d) urged here will result in waves of litigation.....	20
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP, WORD COUNT, IDENTICAL COMPLIANCE OF BRIEFS, AND VIRUS CHECK.....	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Dep't of Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass'n</i> , 532 U.S. 1 (2001)	19
<i>Donovan v. A. Amorello & Sons, Inc.</i> , 761 F.2d 61 (1st Cir. 1985)	19
<i>Public Citizen Health Research Grp. v. Chao</i> , 314 F.3d 143 (3d Cir. 2002)	11, 21
<i>United States v. Schneider</i> , 14 F.3d 876 (3d Cir. 1994)	18, 20

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. §§ 651-678.....	5
29 U.S.C. § 651(b)	5, 18
29 U.S.C. § 657(a)	13
29 U.S.C. § 662.....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 662(a)	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 662(c).....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 662(d)	<i>passim</i>

RULES

29 C.F.R. §§ 1910.1-1910.1450.....	5
29 C.F.R. § 1903.13.....	12
3rd Cir. LAR 26.1.1 (2011).	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

OSHA Field Operations Manual, Ch. 11, § (I)(D) (2020).....	8
--	---

OSHA Field Operations Manual, Ch. 11, § (I)(D)(2)(a) (2020) 14, 17

OSHA Field Operations Manual, Ch. 11, § (I)(D)(2)(e) (2020) 14, 17

Walt Whitman, “Song of Myself,” *Leaves of Grass* (Doubleday, Page
1902) (1855)..... 15
